

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

GRANE HEALTHCARE CO. AND/OR EBENSBURG
CARE CENTER LLC T/D/B/A CAMBRIA CARE
CENTER

and

LOCAL UNION NO 1305, PROFESSIONAL AND
PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES OF CAMBRIA
COUNTY A/W THE LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA

and

GRANE HEALTHCARE CO. and/or EBENSBURG
CARE CENTER LLC t/d/b/a CAMBRIA CARE CENTER

and

SEIU HEALTHCARE PENNSYLVANIA, CTW, CLC

Consolidated Case Nos.

6-CA-36791

6-CA-36803

6-CA-36915

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE LIMITED
EXCEPTIONS FILED BY COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL AND SEIU**

Babst, Calland, Clements & Zomnir, P.C.

Richard J. Antonelli, Esquire
John A. McCreary, Jr., Esquire
Marla N. Presley, Esquire
Two Gateway Center, 6th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.394.5400

February 11, 2011

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. SEIU WAS NOT AND IS NOT A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING REPRESENTATIVE	2
A. SEIU Must Win An Election in Order to Attain Status as Representative Under Section 9(a)	4
B. SEIU Did Not “Convert” Into a §9(a) Representative As a Consequence of the Sale from Cambria County to Respondents	5
C. SEIU’s “Recognition by Estoppel” Argument Fails.....	9
II. THE SEIU UNIT IS INAPPROPRIATE.....	13
III. THERE IS NO DUTY TO BARGAIN OVER TRAINING OFFERED TO LPNS TO ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN INTRAVENOUS (IV) LINES	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 277 N.L.R.B. 1301 (1985)	16
<i>Alpha Associates</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 782 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Authorized Air Conditioning Co. v. NLRB</i> , 606 F.2d 899 (9 th Cir. 1080)	7
<i>Ead Motors Eastern Air Devices, Inc.</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 1060 (2006)	17
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford City Borough</i> , No. PERA-C-98-293-W, 30 PPER §30,031 (Final Order, 1999).....	14
<i>Independent State Store Union v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board</i> , 119 Pa.Cmwlth. 286, 547 A.2d 465 (1988)	11
<i>Indianapolis Mack Sales</i> , 288 N.L.R.B. 1123 (1988)	15
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 1375 (1987), <i>enf'd</i> , <i>International Assoc. of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , <i>Local 3 v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 889 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehigh Portland Cement Co.</i> , 286 N.L.R.B. 1366.....	12
<i>Linden Lumber Div., Summer & Co.</i> , 190 N.L.R.B. 718 (1971), <i>enf'd</i> . 419 U.S. 301 (1974)	5, 8
<i>Pennsylvania Association of State Mental Health Physicians v. PLRB</i> , 125 Pa.Cmwlth. 276, 557 A.2d 825 (1989)	10

<i>Pennsylvania Liquor Control Bd. v. Clark</i> , 97 Pa.Cmwlth. 320, 509 A.2d 928 (1986)	9
<i>Red Coats, Inc.</i> , 238 N.L.R.B. 305 (1999)	12
<i>R.P.C., Inc.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 232 (1993)	12
<i>Russelton Medical Group</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 718 (1991)	14, 16
<i>Shaffer v. Pennsylvania Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 92 Pa.Cmwlth. 374, 500 A.2d 917 (1985)	9
<i>Southern California Edison</i> , 284 N.L.R.B. 1205 (1987)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §158(f).....	6
29 U.S.C. §159(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §159(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §164(a)	13
43 Pa.C.S.A §1101.101.....	2
43 Pa.C.S.A. §1101.301(17).....	3
43 Pa.C.S.A. §1101.704.....	4
49 Pa.Code §21.145(f)	17

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

GRANE HEALTHCARE CO. AND/OR EBENSBURG
CARE CENTER LLC T/D/B/A CAMBRIA CARE
CENTER

And

LOCAL UNION NO 1305, PROFESSIONAL AND
PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES OF CAMBRIA
COUNTY A/W THE LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA

And

GRANE HEALTHCARE CO. and/or EBENSBURG
CARE CENTER LLC t/d/b/a CAMBRIA CARE CENTER

And

SEIU HEALTHCARE PENNSYLVANIA, CTW, CLC

Consolidated Case Nos.

6-CA-36791

6-CA-36803

6-CA-36915
